

No. 21-1598

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

CITY OF ANAHEIM, SERGEANT DANIEL GONZALEZ,
OFFICER WOJIN JUN, and OFFICER DANIEL WOLFE,

Petitioners,

vs.

FERMIN VINCENT VALENZUELA, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

TIMOTHY T. COATES
Counsel of Record

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261
E-mail: tcoates@gmsr.com

ROBERT FABELA, City Attorney	STEVEN J. ROTHANS
MOSES W. JOHNSON, IV,	JILL WILLIAMS
Assistant City Attorney	CARPENTER, ROTHANS &
CITY OF ANAHEIM	DUMONT LLP
200 South Anaheim Boulevard,	500 South Grand Avenue,
Suite 356	19th Floor
Anaheim, California 92805	Los Angeles, California
Telephone: (714) 765-5169	90071
Facsimile: (714) 765-5123	Telephone: (213) 228-0400
E-mail: mjohnson@anaheim.net	Facsimile: (213) 228-0401
	E-mail:
	srothans@crdlaw.com
	jwilliams@crdlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners City of Anaheim, Sergeant Daniel
Gonzalez, Officer Woojin Jun, and Officer Daniel Wolfe*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO COMPEL COMPLIANCE WITH § 1988 AS INTERPRETED IN <i>ROBERTSON V. WEGMANN</i> AND TO RESOLVE A CIRCUIT SPLIT CONCERNING APPLICATION OF STATE LAWS FORECLOSING RECOVERY OF HEDONIC DAMAGES IN WRONGFUL DEATH CASES UNDER § 1983.....	1
A. <i>Robertson v. Wegmann</i> Squarely Holds That § 1988 Governs The Nature And Extent Of Survivorship For § 1983 Claims And Bars The Hedonic Damages Claimed Here	1
B. Review Is Also Warranted To Resolve An Acknowledged Circuit Split On Applying State Law Prohibitions On Hedonic Damage In § 1983 Actions	9
C. The Case Is An Excellent Vehicle To Review The Issues Presented.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y. v. Tomanio,</i> 446 U.S. 478 (1980)	4
<i>Bell v. City of Milwaukee,</i> 746 F.2d 1205 (7th Cir. 1984).....	3
<i>Carey v. Phipus,</i> 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	7
<i>Carlson v. Green,</i> 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	7
<i>Chaudhry v. City of Los Angeles,</i> 751 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2014).....	4, 10, 11
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Chaudhry,</i> 574 U.S. 876 (2014)	6
<i>Frontier Ins. Co. v. Blaty,</i> 454 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2006).....	3, 9, 10
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters,</i> 561 U.S. 287 (2010)	2
<i>Huber v. N.J. Dept. of Env’t Prot.,</i> 562 U.S. 1302 (2011).....	6
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant,</i> 522 U.S. 75 (1997)	5, 6
<i>Robertson v. Wegmann,</i> 436 U.S. 584 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Russ v. Watts,</i> 414 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2005).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983)	7
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969)	5
<i>United States v. Carver</i> , 260 U.S. 482 (1923)	6
<i>Westcott v. Crinklaw</i> , 133 F.3d 658 (8th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	5

STATE CASES

<i>Bibbs v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 815 S.E.2d 850 (Ga. 2018).....	8
<i>Boan v. Blackwell</i> , 541 S.E.2d 242 (S.C. 2001).....	8
<i>Holston v. Sisters of the Third Order of St. Francis</i> , 618 N.E.2d 334 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993)	8

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1988	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATE STATUTES

California Civil Procedure Code

Section 377.34(a).....11

Section 377.34(b).....11
